Expenditures $174,343,635 $16,883,576 $38,423,000 $31,019,500 $41,965,734 $12,538,385 $18,290,762 $566,769 $334,031,361

Note: The object level for this table is based on the WTCS classification of expenditures.

General Fund Personnel Expenditures

Object Level
General

Fund

Data
Processing
(Internal

Service Fund) Total
Salaries and Wages $100,177,333 $5,913,078 $106,090,411
Fringe Benefits 35,864,418 2,062,818 37,927,236
Personnel Services 136,041,751 7,975,896 144,017,647
Current Expense 38,301,884 -7,975,896 30,325,988
Total Budgeted Expenditures $174,343,635 40 $174,343,635
% Spending on Personnel 78.0%  82.6%

Note: Object level for this table is based on the District classification of expenditures. The following change is made:
Data Processing expenditures associated with the Internal Services Fund related to personnel are moved from Current Expense to Salary & Wage
and Fringe Benefits because they are charged back to the General Fund.

32

33

Governmental Funds Pro-Forma Balance Sheets
As of July 1, 2025

Category General
Special

Revenue
Aidable

Special
Revenue

Non-Aidable

Capital
Projects Debt Service Governmental

Funds Total

Cash & Investments  $35,982,320  $(1,383,809) $2,041,000  $14,185,024  $5,810,653  $56,635,188
Receivable Local taxes  21,600,000   -   -   -   -   21,600,000
Receivable Federal and State Aid  242,000   2,000,000   227,000   90,000   -   2,559,000
Receivable Tuition, Less Allowance
for Doubtful  6,100,000  -  -   -   -   6,100,000
Other Receivables  700,000   300,000   12,000   -   -   1,012,000
Prepaid Items  365,865   46,000   -   -   -   411,865

Total Assets   $64,990,185  $962,191  $2,280,000  $14,275,024  $5,810,653  $88,318,053

Vouchers Payable  $1,300,000  $420,000  $125,000  $3,500,000  $-  $5,345,000
Encumbrance Payable  -   -   -   10,500,000   -   10,500,000
Accrued Payroll  6,500,000   150,000   25,000   -   -   6,675,000
Deferred Revenue  3,900,000   310,000   47,000   -   -   4,257,000
Due to Student Organizations  -   -   -   -   -   -
Due to Other Organizations  -   -   -   -   -   -
Compensated Absences  -   -   -   -   -   -

Total Liabilities   $11,700,000  $880,000  $197,000  $14,000,000  $-  $26,777,000

Reserve for Prepaid Expenditures  $365,865  $46,208  $-  $-  $-  $412,073
Reserve for Noncurrent Assets  2,377   -   -   -   -   2,377
Reserve for Compensated Absences  7,017,839   -   -   -   -   7,017,839
Designated for State Aid Fluctuations  1,348,000   -   -   -   -   1,348,000
Designated for Subsequent Years  2,021,000   -   -   -   -   2,021,000
Designated for Subsequent Year  674,000   35,983   -   -   -   709,983
Designated for Operations  41,861,104  -   -   -   41,861,104
Reserve for State Retirement  -   -   -   -   -   -
Reserve for Debt Service  -   -   -   -   5,810,653   5,810,653
Reserve for Capital Projects  -   -   -   275,024   -   275,024
Reserved for Student Financial
Assistance  -   -   250,000   -   -   250,000
Reserve for Student Government and
Organizations  -   -   1,609,000   -   -   1,609,000
Retained Earnings  -   -   224,000   -  -  224,000

Total Fund Equity   $53,290,185  $82,191  $2,083,000  $275,024  $5,810,653  $61,541,053
Total Liabilities & Fund Equity   $64,990,185  $962,191  $2,280,000  $14,275,024  $5,810,653  $88,318,053

Governmental Funds Pro-Forma Balance Sheets

34

As of July 1, 2026

Category General
Special

Revenue
Aidable

Special
Revenue

Non-Aidable

Capital
Projects Debt Service Governmental

Funds Total

Cash & Investments  $30,215,320   $(553,790) $2,695,000  $12,950,000  $4,612,653  $49,919,183
Receivable Local taxes  26,000,000  -   -   -   -   26,000,000
Receivable Federal and State Aid  250,000   1,000,000   200,000   50,000   -   1,500,000
Receivable Tuition, Less Allowance
for Doubtful  6,000,000   -   -   -   -   6,000,000
Other Receivables  700,000   300,000   10,000   -   -   1,010,000
Prepaid Items  365,865   25,000   -   -   -   390,865

Total Assets   $63,531,185  $771,210  $2,905,000  $13,000,000  $4,612,653  $84,820,048

Vouchers Payable  $1,500,000  $400,000  $100,000  $3,000,000  $-  $5,000,000
Encumbrance Payable  -   -   -   10,000,000   -   10,000,000
Accrued Payroll  7,000,000   100,000   25,000   -   -   7,125,000
Deferred Revenue  4,100,000   200,000   45,000   -   -   4,345,000
Due to Student Organizations  -   -   -   -   -   -
Due to Other Organizations  -   -   -   -   -   -
Compensated Absences  -   -   -   -   -  -

Total Liabilities   $12,600,000  $700,000  $170,000  $13,000,000  $-  $26,470,000

Reserve for Prepaid Expenditures  $365,865  $25,000  $-  $-  $-  $390,865
Reserve for Noncurrent Assets  2,377   -   -   -   -   2,377
Reserve for Compensated Absences  6,817,839   -   -   -   -   6,817,839
Designated for State Aid Fluctuations  1,348,000   -   -   -   -   1,348,000
Designated for Subsequent Years  436,000   -   -   -   -   436,000
Designated for Subsequent Year  100,000   -   -   -   -   100,000
Designated for Operations  41,861,104   46,210   -   -   41,907,314
Reserve for Debt Service  -   -   -   -   4,612,653   4,612,653
Reserve for Capital Projects  -   -   -   -   -   -
Reserved for Student Financial
Assistance - -  260,000  - -  260,000
Reserve for Student Government and
Organizations - -  2,250,000  - -  2,250,000
Retained Earnings  -   -   225,000   -   -   225,000

Total Fund Equity   $50,931,185  $71,210  $2,735,000  $-  $4,612,653  $58,350,048
Total Liabilities & Fund Equity   $63,531,185  $771,210  $2,905,000  $13,000,000  $4,612,653  $84,820,048

35

Proprietary Funds Pro-Forma Balance Sheets
As of July 1, 2025

Category Enterprise Internal Service Proprietary Funds
Total

Cash & Investments $1,822,760  $1,153,980  $2,976,740
Other Receivables  64,000   9,000   73,000
Inventories  340,000   16,000   356,000
Prepaid Items  26,000   145,000   171,000
Fixed Assets, Less Depreciation  832,000   253,000   1,085,000

Total Assets   $3,084,760  $1,576,980  $4,661,740
Vouchers Payable  $288,000  $320,000  $608,000
Accrued Payroll  66,000   174,000   240,000
Deferred Revenue  255,000   -   255,000

Total Liabilities   $609,000  $494,000  $1,103,000
Retained Earnings  $2,449,760  $1,082,980  $3,532,740
Reserve for Self-Insurance  -   -   -
Reserve for Prepaid Items  26,000   -   26,000

Total Fund Equity   $2,475,760  $1,082,980  $3,558,740
Total Liabilities and Fund Equity  $3,084,760  $1,576,980  $4,661,740

As of July 1, 2026

Category Enterprise Internal Service Proprietary Funds
Total

Cash & Investments  $1,314,760  $638,980  $1,953,740
Other Receivables  60,000   5,000   65,000
Inventories  320,000   15,000   335,000
Prepaid Items  20,000   100,000   120,000
Fixed Assets, Less Depreciation  800,000   250,000   1,050,000

Total Assets   $2,514,760  $1,008,980  $3,523,740
Vouchers Payable  $250,000  $320,000  $570,000
Accrued Payroll  66,000   170,000   236,000
Deferred Revenue  250,000   -   250,000

Total Liabilities   $566,000  $490,000  $1,056,000
Retained Earnings  1,928,760   518,980   2,447,740
Reserve for Self-Insurance  -  -  -
Reserve for Prepaid Items  20,000  -  20,000

Total Fund Equity   $1,948,760  $518,980  $2,467,740
Total Liabilities and Fund Equity   $2,514,760  $1,008,980  $3,523,740

36

Asset Group Pro-Forma Balance Sheets
As of July 1, 2025

Category Capital Assets Long-term Debt Asset Group Total

Fixed Assets, Less Depreciation  $327,000,000  $-  $327,000,000
Net Pension Asset -  -   -
Lease Receivable -  52,000,000   52,000,000
Available in General Fund for Compensated Absences  -   7,017,839   7,017,839
Available in Debt Service  -   5,810,653   5,810,653
Amount to be Provided for Long-Term Obligations -  160,000,000   160,000,000

Total Assets   $327,000,000  $224,828,492  $551,828,492
Lease Obligation $- $8,500,000  $8,500,000
General Obligation Debt -  160,000,000   160,000,000
Pension Liability  -   8,500,000   8,500,000
OPEB Liability  -   26,000,000   26,000,000
Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions -  (26,400,000)  (26,400,000)
Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB -  3,800,000   3,800,000
Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to leases -  44,428,492   44,428,492

Total Liabilities  $- $224,828,492  $224,828,492
Investment in Fixed Assets  $327,000,000  $-  $327,000,000
Reserve for Prepaid Items  -   -   -
Reserve for State Retirement  -   -   -

Total Fund Equity   $327,000,000  $-  $327,000,000
Total Liabilities and Fund Equity   $327,000,000  $224,828,492  $551,828,492

As of July 1, 2026

Category Capital Assets Long-term Debt Asset Group Total

Fixed Assets, Less Depreciation  $330,000,000  $-  $330,000,000
Net Pension Asset -  -   -
Lease Receivable -  50,000,000   50,000,000
Available in General Fund for Compensated Absences  -   6,817,839   6,817,839
Available in Debt Service  -   4,612,653   4,612,653
Amount to be Provided for Long-Term Obligations -  180,000,000   180,000,000

Total Assets   $330,000,000  $241,430,492  $571,430,492
Lease Obligation  $-  $8,300,000  $8,300,000
General Obligation Debt  -   180,000,000   180,000,000
Pension Liability -  8,300,000   8,300,000
OPEB Liability -  24,000,000   24,000,000
Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions -  (20,000,000)  (20,000,000)
Deferred inflows of Resources Related to OPEB  -   3,600,000   3,600,000
Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to leases  -   44,000,000   44,000,000

Total Liabilities   $-  $248,200,000  $248,200,000
Investment in Fixed Assets  $330,000,000   $-  $330,000,000
Reserve for Prepaid Items  -   -   -
Reserve for State Retirement  -   -   -